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RC Mini Go-Kart
Art.no 31-5137 Model HK-TV3023

Please read the entire instruction manual before using the product and save 
it for future reference. We reserve the right for any errors in text or images 
and any necessary changes made to technical data. If you have any questions 
regarding technical problems please contact our Customer Services.

Safety
•	 Do not touch the aerial during use. 
•	 Recharge the go-kart as soon as it starts to run slower than normal. 
•	 Replace the batteries in the controller when the go-kart does not 

charge properly. 
•	 Remove the batteries from the controller when the go-kart is not to 

be used for a long time. 
•	 Never mix old and new batteries. 

Getting started

5. Undo the battery cover retaining 
screw and insert the batteries.  
Pay attention to the battery 
polarity markings.

6. Refit the battery cover and  
tighten the retaining screw.  

1. Turn the locking tab 90° and 
remove the controller and aerial.

2. Remove the packaging and pull the lid of the box in the direction of 
the arrow. Depress the button and remove the go-kart.

3. Unscrew the holder from the car 
using a small screwdriver.

4. Screw the aerial into the controller. 

Charging

1. Open the door on the controller, extend the charger cable and plug 
it into the go-kart. 

2. The charging indicator comes on when charging is in progress and 
goes off when the go-kart is fully charged. 

Operation

1. Extend the aerial on the controller.
2. Set the on/off switch to ON and place the go-kart on a level 

surface. 

Controller 

1. The indicator comes on when the on/off switch is set to ON. 
2. Press the forwards or backwards button to manoeuvre  

the go-kart in the desired direction. 
3. Use the left or right button to turn the go-kart. 
4. Press the turbo button to increase speed. The speed drops 

automatically as soon as any of the other buttons is pressed.

Forwards/backwards
Turbo

Charging indicatorFunction indicator  

The go-kart
There is a fine adjuster for the steering on  
the base of the go-kart.

Disposal
This product should be disposed of in accordance with local regulations. 
If you are unsure how to proceed, contact your local authority.

Specifications
Length 11 cm

The controller requires 3 × AA/LR6 batteries (sold separately).

Declaration of Conformity

 

Hereby, Clas Ohlson AB, declares that following product(s):

Radio Controlled Car
31-5137 / HK-TV3023

is in compliance with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of Directive 1999/5/EC.

Article 3.1b (EMC): EN 301489-1
 EN 301489-3

Article 3.2 (Radio): EN 300220-1
 EN 300220-2

Insjön, Sweden, May 2012

             
Klas Balkow

President

Clas Ohlson, 793 85 Insjön, Sweden
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R/C Mini Go Kart
Art.nr 31-5137 Modell HK-TV3023

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara 
den sedan för framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och 
bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska data. Vid tekniska problem 
eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst.

Säkerhet
•	 Rör inte antennen under användning. 
•	 Ladda bilen när den börjar gå saktare än vanligt. 
•	 Byt batterier i sändaren när bilen inte laddas som den ska. 
•	 Ta ur batterierna ur sändaren när bilen inte ska användas  

under en längre period. 
•	 Blanda aldrig gamla och nya batterier. 

Att komma igång

5. Använd en skruvmejsel för att 
öppna batteriluckan och sätt 
i batterierna i batterifacket. 
Observera polariteten. 

6. Sätt tillbaka batteriluckan och 
skruva i skruven.  

Sändaren

1. Vrid låset 90° och 
ta ut sändaren och 
antennen.

2. Ta bort förpackningsmaterialet och dra förpackningens lock  
i pilens riktning. Tryck på knappen och ta bort bilen. 

3. Använd en skruvmejsel för att 
skruva bort skruvarna och ta 
loss bilen från hållaren. 

4. Skruva i antennen på sändaren. 

Laddning

1. Öppna luckan på sändaren och dra ut laddningskabeln och 
anslut den till bilen. 

2. Laddningsindikatorn tänds när laddningen pågår och släcks 
när laddningen är klar. 

Användning

1. Dra ut antennen på sändaren. 
2. Sätt strömbrytaren på ON och placera bilen på ett  

plant underlag. 

1. Sätt strömbrytaren på ON, indikatorlampan tänds. 
2. Tryck på framåt- eller bakåt-knappen för att manövrera bilen 

i önskad riktning. 
3. Använd vänster- eller höger-knappen för att svänga. 
4. Tryck på turboknappen för att öka farten. När du trycker på 

någon av de andra knapparna sänks farten automatiskt. 

Bilen

Framåt/bakåt
Turbo

Laddnings-
indikator

Funktions- 
indikator 

På undersidan av bilen kan du  
ställa in riktningsinställning. 

Avfallshantering
När du ska göra dig av med produkten ska detta ske enligt 
lokala föreskrifter. Är du osäker på hur du ska gå tillväga,  
kontakta din kommun.

Specifikationer
Längd 11 cm

Sändaren drivs med 3 × AA/LR6-batterier (säljs separat)
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R/C Mini Go Kart
Art.nr. 31-5137 Modell HK-TV3023

Les brukerveiledningen nøye før produktet tas i bruk, og ta vare 
på den for framtidig bruk. Vi reserverer oss mot ev. tekst- og 
bildefeil, samt forandringer av tekniske data. Ved tekniske  
problemer eller spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter. 

Sikkerhet
•	 Antennen må ikke berøres under kjøring. 
•	 Når bilen begynner å gå saktere enn vanlig må den lades. 
•	 Når bilen ikke lades som den skal må batteriene  

i senderen lades. 
•	 Ta batteriene ut av senderen hvis den ikke skal brukes  

på en stund. 
•	 Bland aldri nye og gamle batterier. 

Kom i gang

5. Bruk en skrutrekker til å 
åpne batterilokket og plasser 
batteriene i batteriholderen. 
Påse at polariteten blir riktig. 

6. Sett på plass batterilokket 
igjen, og trekk til skruen.

Sender

1. Drei låsen 90° og  
ta ut senderen og 
antennen. 

2. Fjern forpakningsmaterialet og trekk forpakningens lokk  
i pilens retning. Trykk på knappen og ta bilen ut.

3. Benytt en skrutrekker til å skru 
ut skruene og å løsne bilen fra 
holderen. 

4. Fest antennen til senderen. 

Lading

1. Lokket på senderen åpnes og ladekabelen trekkes ut.  
Koble denne til bilen. 

2. Ladeindikatoren tennes når lading pågår og slukkes når 
ladingen er fullført. 

Bruk

1. Trekk ut senderens antenne. 
2. Skru strømbryteren på ON og plasser bilen på et  

jevnt underlag. 

1. Sett strømbryteren på ON og indikatorlampen tennes. 
2. Trykk på fram- eller tilbakeknappen for å manøvrere bilen  

i ønske retning. 
3. Bruk venstre- eller høyreknappen for å svinge. 
4. Trykk på turboknappen for å øke farten. Når man trykker på 

en av de andre knappene senkes farten automatisk. 

Bilen

Framover/Bakover
Turbo

Ladings-
indikator

Funksjons-
indikator 

På bilens underside kan retnings- 
innstillingen stilles inn. 

Avfallshåndtering
Når produktet skal kasseres, må det skje i henhold til lokale 
forskrifter. Ved usikkerhet, ta kontakt med lokale myndigheter.

Spesifikasjoner
Lengde 11 cm

Senderen drives med 3 × AA/LR6-batterier (selges separat).

1a b
2



S
u

o
m

i

SUOMI • asiakaspalvelu puh. 020 111 2222 sähköposti asiakaspalvelu@clasohlson.fi kotisivu www.clasohlson.fi

V
er. 20130925

Radio-ohjattava auto  
Mini Go Kart
Tuotenro 31-5137 Malli HK-TV3023

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä ne 
tulevaa tarvetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen 
muutoksiin. Emme vastaa mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä.
Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota yhteys myymälään 
tai asiakaspalveluun.

Turvallisuus
•	 Älä koske antenniin käytön aikana. 
•	 Lataa auto, kun auton vauhti hidastuu. 
•	 Vaihda lähettimen paristot, kun auto ei enää lataudu kunnolla. 
•	 Poista paristot lähettimestä, kun auto on pitkään käyttämättä. 
•	 Älä käytä vanhoja ja uusia paristoja yhdessä. 

Käytön aloittaminen

5. Avaa paristolokero 
ruuvitaltalla ja aseta paristot 
paristolokeroon. Laita paristot 
oikein päin.

6. Laita luukku paikalleen ja 
ruuvaa ruuvi kiinni.  

Lähetin

1. Kierrä lukkoa 90°  
ja ota ulos lähetin  
ja antenni. 

2. Poista pakkausmateriaali ja irrota pakkauksen kansi nuolen 
suuntaan. Paina painiketta ja irrota auto.

3. Avaa ruuvit ruuvitaltalla ja irrota 
auto pidikkeestä.

4. Ruuvaa antenni lähettimeen. 

Lataus

1. Avaa lähettimen luukku, vedä latauskaapeli ulos ja  
liitä se autoon. 

2. Latauksen merkkivalo palaa latauksen aikana ja sammuu, 
kun lataus on valmis. 

Käyttö

1. Vedä lähettimen antenni ylös.
2. Aseta virtakytkin asentoon ON ja sijoita auto  

tasaiselle alustalle.

1. Aseta virtakytkin asentoon ON, merkkivalo syttyy. 
2. Ohjaa autoa eteen-/ taaksepäin-painikkeella.
3. Käännä autoa vasen/oikea-painikkeella. 
4. Lisää nopeutta turbopainikkeella. Vauhti hiljenee 

automaattisesti, kun painat muita painikkeita. 

Auto

Eteen-/ 
taaksepäin

Turbo

Latauksen 
merkkivalo 

Toiminnon 
ilmaisin 

Auton kulkusuuntaa voidaan säätää auton alta.

Kierrättäminen
Kierrätä tuote asianmukaisesti, kun poistat sen käytöstä.  
Tarkempia kierrätysohjeita saat kuntasi jäteneuvonnasta.

Tekniset tiedot
Pituus 11 cm.

Lähettimen paristot (3 kpl AA/LR6) myydään erikseen.1a
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Ferngesteuertes Mini-Go-Kart
Art.Nr. 31-5137 Modell HK-TV3023

Vor Inbetriebnahme die komplette Bedienungsanleitung durchlesen 
und aufbewahren. Irrtümer, Abweichungen und Änderungen  
vorbehalten. Bei technischen Problemen oder anderen Fragen 
freut sich unser Kundenservice über eine Kontaktaufnahme.

Sicherheitshinweise
•	 Während der Verwendung die Antenne nicht berühren. 
•	 Wenn das Go-Kart beginnt, sich langsamer zu bewegen, 

muss es aufgeladen werden. 
•	 Die Batterien in der Fernsteuerung austauschen, wenn 

das Go-Kart nicht ordnungsgemäß aufgeladen wird. 
•	 Bei längerer Nichtbenutzung die Batterien aus 

der Fernsteuerung entnehmen. 
•	 Niemals gebrauchte mit neuen Batterien kombinieren. 

Inbetriebnahme

5. Die Batterieabdeckung mithilfe 
eines Schraubendrehers 
öffnen und die Batterien in 
das Batteriefach einlegen. 
Dabei die Polarität beachten. 

6. Die Batterieabdeckung wieder 
anbringen und die Schraube 
festziehen. 

Fernsteuerung

1. Die Sperre um 
90° drehen und 
die Fernsteuerung und 
die Antenne entnehmen.

2. Das Verpackungsmaterial entfernen und den Deckel 
der Verpackung in Pfeilrichtung ziehen. Auf die Taste 
drücken und das Go-Kart herausnehmen.

3. Die Schrauben mit einem 
Schraubendreher herausdrehen 
und das Go-Kart aus 
der Halterung nehmen. 

4. Die Antenne an die Fernsteuerung 
schrauben. 

Aufladen

1. Den Deckel der Fernsteuerung öffnen, das Aufladekabel 
herausziehen und am Go-Kart anschließen. 

2. Die Ladeanzeige leuchtet während des Ladevorgangs  
und erlischt, sobald er beendet ist. 

Verwendung

1. Die Antenne aus der Fernsteuerung herausziehen. 
2. Den Ein-/Ausschalter auf ON schalten und das Go-Kart  

auf einem ebenen Untergrund abstellen. 

1. Den Ein-/Ausschalter auf ON stellen. Daraufhin leuchtet 
die Anzeigeleuchte auf. 

2. Das Go-Kart mithilfe der Vorwärts- oder Rückwärtstaste  
in die gewünschte Richtung steuern. 

3. Zum Fahren nach links oder rechts die entsprechende 
Richtungstaste verwenden. 

4. Zum Erhöhen der Geschwindigkeit die Turbo-Taste  
drücken. Wird eine der anderen Tasten gedrückt,  
wird die Geschwindigkeit automatisch verringert. 

Go-Kart

Vorwärts/rückwärts
Turbo

LadeanzeigeFunktions-
anzeige 

Auf der Unterseite des Go-Karts kann eine 
Feineinstellung der Lenkung vorgenommen 
werden. 

Hinweise zur Entsorgung
Bitte das Produkt entsprechend den lokalen Bestimmungen 
entsorgen. Weitere Informationen sind von der Gemeinde oder 
den kommunalen Entsorgungsbetrieben erhältlich.

Technische Daten
Länge 11 cm

Betrieb der Fernsteuerung mit 3 × AA/LR6-Batterien (separat 
erhältlich)
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